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City of Portland
Bureau of Planning and Sustainability October 27, 2017

HAND-DELIVERED

Portland Planning and Sustainability Commission
1900 SW 4" Ave., Ste. 7100
Portland, OR 97201

Re:  Map Refinement Project Testimony regarding 2425 NW St. Helens Road
Dear Commissioners:

At the Map Refinement Projzct hearing on October 24, 2017, several Willamette Heights
residents testified against 1=moval of the buffer on the property located at 2425 NW St.
Helens Road. Some of tha: testimony referred to engineering reports and documents
contained in the 1991 Portiand file number 91-00106 ZC (DLCD file nimber 018-91;
adopted 5/2/1991) pertaining to the St. Helens Road property.

Attached please find:

John McDonald Engincering report dated 10/15/87;

John McDonald Eagincering report dated 11/22/87;

John McDonald Engineering report dated 12/31/87;

John McDonald Engineering report dated 5/26/88;

Inter-Office Staff Response Form dated 7/17/89;

Portland Bureau of Planning “Request for Response” dated 7/10/89;

Roger Redfern, Geologist, Testimony dated 11/20/89;

Oregonian article entitled “N'W Portland Residents Knock Warehouse Plan” dated

1/5/88,; :

9. Newspaper article entitled “Council Upholds Decision Against Truck-Fuel Center
dated 2/7/90;

10. John McDonald Engineering report dated 11/2/89;

I'1. Chris Wrench Photo Evidence dated 11/29/89;

12, Building Permit Application dated 9/6/90; and

13. John McDonald Engineering report dated 12/6/89.

PN RAR W~

These documents detail the soil composition, ground water, topography, etosion issues
and slope failure in connection with the St. Helens Road property, In connection with a
proposed truck stop on the property, independent geologist Roger Redfern determined
that “the proposed land use and land development appear to be inadequate to protect the
proposed development and public.”




Portland Planning and Sustainability Commission
Page 2 of 2

He opined:

“Slope failures are almost certain to occur as a result of the development
as proposed, and such failure could be a hazard to life and private property
{emphasis added).”

Notably, there are 11 private residential properties bordering 2425 NW St. Helens Road.
In the past five years, the owners of those 11 propetrties paid $486,305 — almost haif a
million dollars -- in property taxes.'

I'submit that the findings contained in the attached reports militate against removal of the
buffer. :

Thank you for your consideration.

Ve{ry fruly yours,

) T T
peY ;

Stu Smucker
SLS:6500
Enclosures

! See tax assessments on www.portlandmaps.com for the following properties for years 2012 to
2016: 3485 NW THURMAN ST: $56,309; 3481 NW THURMAN ST: $50,637; 3469 NW

. THURMAN ST: $45,930; 3452 NW VAUGHN ST: $53,783; 3455 NW VAUGHN ST: $50,109;
3447 NW VAUGHN ST: $49,877; 3443 NW VAUGHN ST: $51,104; 2133 NW 33RD AVE:
$29,763; 2146 NW 33RD AVE: $33,348; 2143 NW 32ND AVE: $60,113; and NW 32ND AVE:
$5,332. : :
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SOILS - CIVIL. - GEOTECHNICAL
Ground-Penetrating RADAR
10116 5.E. STANLEY AVENUE
PORTLAND, OREGON 97222

{£03) 7740077

NOR0- L
John R. Low Consulting Engineers, Inc.
1750 8SW skyline Boulevard

Portland, Oregon 97221 2,“—[25 MU) =t H{?.\b.\\% Rcl

October 15, 1987

SOILS INVESTIGATION AT TRUCK SITE ON ST. HELENS ROAD

\DE2CA g |2

The proposed truck terminal would be Iocated on the
west side of NW St. Helens Road at roughly where NW 34th
Avenue would intersect. The plans are to make a parking
area and a building. The sitée now has a broad ridge.of
earth that rises up from the edge of the highway. Level
gpace would be made by’ excavatlng this earth ridge. The
purpose of this investigation is to allow recommendations
to be made on retalnlng and protectlng the resulting earth

‘bank.

According to the published geology of the Portland area
the earth ridge is composed of Troutdale Formation
material. Troutdale material varies from cobblestone to
sandstone, except that in the Tualatin Valley some clayey
deposits are called Troutdale.

. Preliminary excavation has exposed -cutbanks that show

+hard, dry silt for the upper four or five feet, then layers

of sand and silt, and then thick layers of sand soft enough
to scoop out by hand. This does not agree with what
Troutdale material is supposed to be.- The Multnomah
County Soil Survey shows Wauld very gravelly loam at this
location, but this also does not agree with what was seen.
The chances are that the on-site material is Recent
Alluvium.

‘A shallow boreheole was made on the hillslope above the
preliminary excavation. It found 2% feet of brown, dry
silt, and then 1% feet of mottled yellowish brown and pale
brown fine sandy silt.An Iowa Borehole Shear Test was made
at 4' depth on the hillslope above the preliminary
excavation. This test uses a specialized apparatus that
fits into the borehole to find the soil friction angle.
Unfortunately, however, the soil was so hard that the teeth
on the instrument could not penetrate properly and the
results were unvrealistically high.,

Since the excavations will leave such high cutbanks,

one hope would be to slope them back to a stable




configuration, or slope them back from the top of a
retaining wall. WMy opinion, however, is that some of the
sand is .o loose that, -at any configuration, rain would
rinse the sand down and cause the surface 8ilt layers to
collapse.-

My recommendation would be to make an anchored gunite .
slope protection for a final cutbank slope of 2-vertical to
l-horizontal, Anchors of either #5 rebars driven ko secure
depth at 5-foot spacings, or utility pole screw anchors of
8" helix by 5' length installed at 7-spacings, would be
used to hold a grid of #4 rebars -and 6-by~6 wire mesh. The

"gunite would be 3" thick under the rebar grid and 5" thick
overall, :

If-a retaining wall is used in conjunction with an
anchored gunite slope brotection, a flexible watertight
membrane would have to be used for the transition from the
wall to the gunite. '

. From the borehole findings, the near-surface mottled

" s0il colors mean that .a seasonal perched water-table is
present. This water would be detrimental to the gunite
slope protection. Therefore, a cuktoff trench would be
‘needed above the cutbank area. The cutoff trench should be
at least 3% feet deep, be lined with nonwoven filter
fabric, and be filled with rounded drain rock.

‘In my opinion the gunite slope protection would make a
satisfactory retaining system for the.cutbank.

Very truly yours,
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SOILS - CIVIL - GEOTECHNICAL
Ground-Penelrating RADAR
10116 S.E. STANLEY AVENUE
PORTLAND, OREGON §7222

{503) 774-0077
November 22, 1987

John R. Low Consulting Engineers, Inc.
1750 SW Skyline Boulevard
Portland, Oregon 97221

ANALYSIS OF EARTH CUTBANKS AT EXISTING FTL, INC., TERMINAL

It is understood that the cutbanks were made quite
recently at 2425 NW St. Helens Road. No vegetation has had
time to start growing. At the initial inspection, clay
soils appeared to be present at the base of the westernmost
part of the cutbank area. However, a closer look shows the
soil to be silt in sloping layers with rusty cecatings.

The surface slopes and the slopes of exposed layers and
cracked surfaces were measured. Most of the exposed layers
and cracked surfaces were in the range of 50 to 55 degrees,
while the surface slopes varied from 55 degrees to
vertical. The attached article, "Slope Angles in Friable
Loess", from the May, 1968 Journal of Geology sets forth a
basis for various failure angles in these soils. The
overall idea is that a small, amount of soil cohesive
strength is needed to allow a soil to stand on slopes
Steeper than the soil friction angle. However, soil
cohesion is a tenuous concept that sometimes is merely the
result of soil capillary forces and that often is not a

. permanent property of the soil. A theoretical basis is
presented that allows the next failure slope to be
predicted once the soil friction angle and the existing
slope angle are known.

Following this reasoning it can be seen that for a
vertical slope behind a retaining wall the next failure
surface comes at 45 degrees plus half the soil friction
angle. Prior to finding this artical, there was no basis
on which to predict the next failure surface once the soil
surface had been cut back to, or more than to, this 45 plus
half the friction angle, and the friction angle itself
appeared to be the next failure surface. Therefore, using
the reasoning of this article, which also is shown in the
latest edition of "Soil Engineering" by Spangler and Handy,
the use of anchors to hold a gqunite slope protection can be

calculated.

_ The attached calculation sheets show three of the range
of cutbank slopes present at the terminal. The needed soil




cohesion. for various assumed soil friction angles is
calculated and the most reasonable set of values that can
be depended upon is € of 100 psf and 35 degree friction
angle. For design a safety factor of 1.3 is applied to
both values and the total anchor force needed is calculated
for the example slopes. That is, my opinion is that the’
slopes are not permanently stable as is, and that some sort
of protection is needed.

In order to go further with design, suitable anchors
and method of iristalling them have to be decided upon, and
a pull test on an installed anchor has to be made.

This analysis does not seem to be applicable to exposead
sand surfaces that do not have cohesive strength. It is
recommended that one or more boreholes be made in the new
part of the site to see whether the sand changes to silt
back at’' the proposed limits of cut. If it does not, the
only way to proceed is to think about over-excavating and
backfilling with layers of filter fabric at intervals.

Very truly yours,

K
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JOHN'McDONALD ENGINEERING
SOILS - CIVIL - GEOTECHNICAL
Ground-Fenelrating RADAR
10116 S.E. STANLEY AVENUE
PORTLAND, OREGON 97222

{503) 774-0077 R

December 31, 1987

John R. Low Consulting Enginéers, Inc.
1750 SW Skyline Boulevard
Portland, Oregon 97221 -

ADDITICONAL SOILS fNVESTIGATiON AT FTL, INC. SITE

F

My initial investigation letter of October 15, 1987 .-

pointed out that there was supposed to be Troutdale

Formation material on the site but that most of what was
exposed was a soft sand. A letter of November 22, 1987 |

analyzed the existing earth cutbanks near the present
terminal building and concluded that there was a practica

)

‘design basis for an anchored gunlte slope protection, but,

that this was not applicable:to the soft sands that had”
been exposed at the adjoining new site, Additional -
boreholes have been made ko determlne the extent of the.
soft sands.

The attached Exploration Sketch shows where the

boreholes were made. Iowa Borehole Shear Tests were made

in the boreholes. The findings were:
Borehole #2
¢ to 1' Brown silt

1 ko 3' silt, mottled brown and strong brown colors‘;;

ern

3 to 11' Trend to s;lty fine sand,; strong brown
color and then trend to yellowish brown

11 to 13' Clayey silt, brown and strong brown mottle;%_;

13 to 13%' Stopped on weathered gravel, strong brOWn-fﬁ L

color.
The Iowa test "at 6% depth showed zero.cohesion and
a soxl frlction angle of 32 7 deqrees. -

Borehole #3 was made - next*to the excavated bank just'
below where Bﬂ'#l was maae (as reported in the Octob
15, 1987 lette .) o

0 to 7 ’Exposed brown and mottled silt in cutbank i

7 to 18" 'Exposed soft*doarse sand in cutbank
18 to 22 c1ayey gilt, mottled strong brown arnd
grayish brfown ‘colors -
22' Stopped on weathered gravel, strong brown
color.
The Yowa test showed 230 pounds per sgquare fookt of
cohesion and a soil friction angle of 28.9 degrees.

In my oplnlon_the wveathered gravel and the overlying’

.
s,

g v,

@ mrm—— e =




clayey silt are the Troutdale Formation. The sand and t'fhe.v1

silt on top of it are Recent Alluvium. The presence of " Ehe

stronger soils at the base. of the proposed earth cuts means k
that, in my opinion, anchored gunite-slope protectlon can . ;
be used in place of retalnihg walls. The-concession to ‘the
presence of the’ sands would be that all of the anchor loads
would have to be founded 1n _the Troutdale Formation soils.

SLOPE STABILITY CONSIDERATIONS

For other clients I have previously investigated Tax
Lots 176, 179, 180, 174, and 173. As part of those
investigations, which extend back almost nine years,
inquiries were made of long-time neighborhood residents
regarding historical landslides. A landslide in 1956 was
reported to have originated on the uphill side of Thurman
Street. TIL damaged several houses there, took out half of
Thurman Street, dropped the uphill level of Tax Lot 174 .
.about ten feet, and caused.a mudflow down the ravine on Tax.
Lot 173. As remedies, a groundwater drainage system was
installed above the houses and a catch basin was installed
there on Thurman Street. No other problems were reported.

A reconnaisance of the hillslope above the FTL site has
been made. The outlet of the ravine on Tax Lot 173 is
right behind the existing FTL terminal building and cobbles
and mixed soils are visible in the exposed cutbank. On
walking up the ravine, hummocks and blocks of soil are
present and the water flow, apparently from the Thurman
Street catch basin, is running on top of the Troutdale
material.

Along the entire rest of the hillslope above the FTL’
site the ground is at about a 35 percent to 40 percent
slope with no irregularltles except for ravines that have
been caused by water coming off Thurman. No leaning or
curved evergreen trees were noted. A very old cat trail ,
that runs along the o0ld DLC survey line was all overgrown
with vegetation biut showed no signs of cubbank failure or
general movement. N

The frlctlon angle of the soil measured in Borehole. #2 .
would support a surface slope.of 64 percent if the soil
were dry, but only 35 to 40 percent with groundwater at the
soil surface and flowing parallel to the slope. The v g
mottled colors of the surface layer of silt indicate a _
seasonal perched water table. This water table so close:
the soil surface has over the ages gradually shaped the “i "4
land to the steepest stable lslope. My opinion is that the ™
slope above the FTL site is stable. R

As noted, the site solls increase in strength with
depth. Therefore, in my opinion, there is no danger that: -
excavations at the toe of the slope, on the FTL site, will .
de-stabilize the slope.

)

&
%




3 :
]
_ . C. I
In summary, stronger soils have been found at depth on.
the site that will allow the use of anchored gunite slope
protection. A landslide study has found the slope to be
stable in general and found the one known instability to
have originated far up the slope and to have been
compensated for. . ) )
Very truly vyours,
{
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“JOWA BORE HOLE SHEAR

Location FIT, Truck Site Borehole {2 Date De-cember jSO, 1987
Dapth 6kt Horison ' Teated by J.K. l.-{cDonald
Description Yellowish brown silty fime sand “
Point| Normal Stress Shear Stress Cons, '
[} No i K8
8. | cauge Oh | Gauge. [ Timax | 17O
1 26.5 | 6.9 | 18,0 { 4.2 - | 10.min.
2 36,0 | 9.4 23.5 5.7, 5
3 50.0 | 13.1 32.0 7.8 5
4 57.5 15.0 36,0 8.9 5
5 67.5 | 17.5 44.5 | 11.2 5 ’
6 - 79.0 20.6 51.0 13.1 5
7 89.5 23.1 61.5 15,8 5
8 99.5 25.4 69.0 17:7 5 min
Tan=.643
7 v
15 up
[ £
o L~ -
a pr
nll
Elo -
. 1
tn - KNP o
é : B “‘ _h_éiﬁ AN PRIV, R
7 2 1
5 o
]
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0 5 10 15 20 25 " . 30

NORMAL STRESS, psi




" IOWA BORE HOLE SHEAR

Location FTL Truck Site Borehole #3 Date __ December 30, 1987
Depth 21! Horison Teated by _J.K. McDonald
Description Clayey silt, mottled strong brown and grayish brown
LT Shear Stress Cons.
Point | Normal Stre . : Remarks
N6. | Gauge Oh Gauge Timox | 11RO
1 23.5 6.2 |24.5 5.9 10 min.
2 32.5 8.5 25.5 6. 5
3 39.5 |10.4 30.5 7.5 5 -
4 5L.5 {13.6 36.5 9.0 5
-5 63.0 16,6 44,0 11.1 5
6 70.0 18.2 46,5 11,9 5
7 80.5 21.0 52.5 . 13.2 5
8 89.5 -23.1 57.5 14.5 5
9 99.0 25,8 61.5 15.7 5 min
’/
£ l/
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L
o
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ﬁc D w
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JOHN McDONALD ENGINEERING .

SOILS - CIVIL - GEOTECHNICAL o : 2872¢
Ground-Penstrating RADAR . . / 4 g{’,c ZQ’
10116 S.E, STANLEY AVENUE
PORTLAND, OREGON g97222.
- {B03) 774-0077
May 26, 1988

Joha R. Low Coﬁsulting'Engineers, Iﬁc.
1750 -3W Skyline Boulsvard- .
Portland, Oregon 97221

SLOPE RECOMMENDATION FOR FTL, INC., SITE

Alternate ways of dealing with the-sloping ground at
the site on St. Helens Road have been investigated,
including retairning walls and protection of steepened
slopes. Another alternative is to provide the maximum
steepness of slope without using a retalning wall.

From the previous soil lnvestlgation reports the soil
consists of a silty surface layer, then sand, then ¢layey
silt derived from the Troutdale Formation, and finally the
Troutdale Formation itself. The surface silt has
frictional and cohesive strength but also contains a
seasonal perched water table. The sand has only frictional
strength, while the clayey silt has both frictional and
cohesive strength. The Troutdale Formation.is too strong
to test with in-place field equipment. "’

It was previously recommended that a cutoff trench be
made behind the top of any cut that is made in the slope,
in order to collect any perched water. Beyond that, a
slope of 60 percent, or one-vertical to 1.67-horizontal,
would provide a safety factor for the sand, in that this
slope is flatter than the friction angle of the sand, plus
the surface silt would provide a protective capping to .
resist erosion. The clayey silt is calculated to be able
to stand 174 feet high on this slope, so there is a safely
factor theré, The Troutdale Formation makes -up about a
third of the total height of the resulting slope so, all in
all, my opinion is that a cutslope of 60 percent would be
sktable, .

Very Eruly yours,
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REQUEST FOR RESPONSE NO.

“T0: _Fleeishap) | _
FRoM: e RETURN TO: ___ C48 By S-385

RESPOND TO THE QUESTION(S) EELOW. FROVIDE YOUR NAME AND PHONE NUMBER AFTER
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ciTY OF ~ -, Earl Blumenayer, Commissloner
Norman A. Abbott, AICE Director

B4 ND. ' [ 1220 SW. 5th, Room 1002
vl pORTLAND’ OREGOE_ Partland, Oregon 972041966

R BUREAU OF PLANNING (503) 796-7700
CurreBﬁEéEﬂng 7/10/89 Housing - ’ Ln.ng Range Plannilng and Urban Design . Land Use Permits
TO: Government Agencies and Neighborhood Asgsociations
FROM: Current Planning Secﬁon. STATT. : Laurie Wall
Bureau of Planning PHONE EXT. 7809
SUBJECT: CASEFILENOQ. CU64-89 PRE-APP.NQ: na

Apublic hearing will be held to eonsider the following yequest on %28 or29.

Representative: John R. Low Consﬁlting Engineers, Inc.
1750 SW Skyline Boulevard
E Portt:iand, OR 97221 297-3786

Owner(s)fApplcant(s): Wayne A, Scott’

11310 S Macksburg Rd
Cenby, OR, 97012 1-266-4898 J——
" Tndustrial Excavation (Type II) " wrEl
Land-Use Review: - i cavation (Type II)-
il it o]
Location: 2425 NW St Helens Road Eolern. freve
Neighborhood: Northwest It__ldt}.atrial ' re; oL £

LégalDescription:  TaxLot18, SW1/4 Section 29, IN 15
QuarterSection: 2825 _
zs)mﬂlemmh_ﬁma " H{I, Heavy Industrial

Description of Plan: ‘The applicants propose to excavate the hillside

along the southwest side of St. Helons Road to
‘ereate: 1) maneuvering area around existing
.truck repair building, 2) a site for a fueling
_station, and 3) parking areas for trucks and
“trailers in conjunction with the terminal at the
‘north end of the property. The sité created will he
‘level with the existing NW St. Helens Road and
" will be paved. The volume of excavation is not to
" exceed 50,000 cubic yards according to the plans.
"The existing slope i to he reshaped froma 4:1 to a
60% slope and invloves the installation of
" retaining structures at the base-of the slope. The
- applitants propose to landscape and restore the
newly cut slope. They indicate that the contractor
will sweep the affected roadway at the ond of each
day to remove dirt. A 6-foot tall chain link fence
along the southwest property line, bordering on -~
. the residential zone, will safeguard against .
children playing in the hazardous area,
Construction operations will be limited to the -
hours of Tam to 6pm. The applicant states that the
noise generated will be negligible when compared
to ambient noise existing on and around NW St
Helens Road,

1

Wa are Inmterestad in any [mpact ihis reuést Toud have Talaling 16 your field of expariise and viould
appreciale agency review belore B/8/69 Neighhorhood assogiations may respond any Hme within

. fyou nee addiloral Information regarding ls redest,

please call the giaff person noted above,
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-'ROGER A. REDFERN - . 1701 $.E. LADD AVENUE
CONSULTING GEOLOGIST : PORTLAND, OREGON 97214
: (503)233-2011

TESTIMONY OF ROGER A. REDFERN BEFORE THE CITY OF
PORTLAND HEARINGS OFFICER REGARDING CU 64-89-
* FTL: SITE, 2425 N.W. ST. HELENS ROAD,
PORTLAND, OREGON, NOVEMBER 20, 1989

INTRODUCTION

I am an independent consulting geologist specializing in the fields of
engineering geology, environmental geology and coastal processes. I hqvé
attained a Bachelor of Science degree in geology from the University of Oregon
and a Master of Science degree in geology from Portland State University.- f
have been consulting for 18 years and specializing in léndslides for 20 years,

I h;ve investigated the siope stability of the entire Portland area for the
planning and building bureaus of the City of Portland. I have conducted
similar regional studies for Multnomah County, Lane County, Lincoln Counﬁy;
the City of Gladstone, and the City of Lake Oswego. The Building Bureau of
the City of Portland cGﬁtinues to 'use my mapping of general slope stability in
determining the need for further inuestiéation in areas proposed for develop-
ment. I have also conducted numerous site-specific slope stability studies
for land parcels ranging from a few thousand square feet to several hundred

acres in size.

I_have been retained'by neighbors to conduct an independent investigation
of the subject site and the development proposed for the site.

My investigation of the subject site consisted of a review of publications’
on the geology and soils of the region of the site. I also reviewed two
reports by John McDonald Engineering {December 31, 1987 and November 2, 1989)
before conducting my field invéstigation.' Prior to the hearing on November
20, 1989 I reviewed four other reports by Mr. McDonald dated October 15, 1987,

]
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November 22, 1987, May 26, 1988, and October 24, 1988. I also reviewed gite
development plans prepared by Mr, John R. Low, Consultipg Engineer (May §,

1989).

I conducted an examination and interpretation of topographic mapping of the
site (scale: 1 inch = 100 feet) and a site-specific investigation of the
subject property and surrounding area on November 18 and 19, 1989,

PINDINGS

This slte is geologically comﬂlex and many questions remain in the mind of
Mr. McDonald (peréonal communication) and in my own mind regarding the origin
and age of some of the geologic units. The reasons for this complexity
include the geologic history and past landsliding and stream erosion.

There is basalt of the Columbia River Basalt Group exposed to the west of
the site, -and this basalt also occurs under the site at an unknown depth.

A geologic fault, known as the Portland Hills fault or a splinter of that
fault, probably occurs between the site and the exposeq basalt to the west,
This fault is thought to plunge under the site. at an unknown depth.

The Troutdale Formation probabkly occurs under this site and over the
underlying basalt. In the Portland basin this formation is typically composed
of conglomerate {(consolidated sand and gravel) and sandstone with local
occurrences of siltstone. Congiomerate was supposedly exposed on the nofthern
portion of this site in a previous excavation. Howeverl that exposure.is now
under a fi1l, and it is not possible to cbnfirm the identification by Mr.
McDonald. There are other possible Interpretations. Some of the silt found
in borings and iIn the previous excavation on this site méy or may not be part

of the Troutdale Formation,

Subsequent faulting and stream and river erosion produced an eroded surface
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on the Troutdale Formation on which unconsolidated silt and sand has been
deposited. The sdand could be a deposit of the ancient, cataclysmic Missoula
floods or of the Willamette River when the river was at a higher level, Glven
the position of the sand and similar deposits to the east and southeast, I
believe that this deposit is a product of the Missoula floods.

. The uﬁconsolidated silt is texturally similar to the Portland Hills silt.
John McDonald states that this silt s the result of erosion of Portland Hills
silt from above the preperty and deposition on the site. Slope failures known
as debris torrents could explain silt deposits in some locatlons but cannot
explain all of the deposits, It is possible that some of the silt is Portland
Hills silt that survived the Missoula floods or that have moved to their
present position as a result of massive landslides (discussed in a following

portion of my testimony).

_Following deposition of the unconsolidated silt and sand there has been
. erosion by streams from the hillside to the west, erosion by the Willamette
River on the east when 1t was in a different course, and deposition of debris-

torrent sediment in the stream valleys,

- SLOPE FAILURE

The term slope failure is a general term that encompasses failures that .

might be slides, flows, or falls of weakened or overly steep material.

Debris—torrent failures have been mentioned previously. These failures are
sometimes referred to-as mudflows.. Debris fallures are known to have origi-
nated on slopes above-this site and flowed down the drainages on the site,
There is evidence on the site of at least one slope failure that could have
created a debris-type failure, but it is not possible to make a direct link
because of subsequent erosion. Future -debris failures will inevitably ococur

on this site or in upland areas west of the site and then impact the site.
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Many slope failures were found on this site and on adjacent property in my
investigation. The majority of these failures are classified as landslides.
With the limited time available it was not possible to make confident identi-
fications on all of these existing fallures. Where there was significant

evidence those slides have been mapped (see the attached map).

wJ The mapped slides include a massive, ancient landslide that includes the
southern portion of the subject property, as well as a large developed area to
the south and southeast. This slide probably resulted from erosion by the
ancestral Willamette River or in the HMissoula flood. Ancient landslides are
generally defined as failures that are prehistoric or failed more than 100

' years ago.

Two smaller, but still large, ancient landslides were found and mapped at
the northern portion of the subject site. These slides have very strong (and
definitive) topographic characteristics and are probably more recent than the
massive slide area noted above. This slide was probably originally caused by
erosion by the Willamette River at the toe (base) of the slope. Subsequent
failure of a portion of the toe of the anclent landslides is suggested by old
topographic mapping, but the slide area has been altered By excavation on the
northern portion of the subject site and by excavation and building placement
on the adjoining property to the north. The building te the north has .been
protected by a large retaining wall. That wall appears to adequately replace
the failure resisting function of the portion of the toe of the ancient slide
that was removed. Without this retaining wall the excavation for the building

could have reactivated at least part of the ancient slide.

-At_ the southern end of the subjecf propepty'xhege is a landslide mapped as
recent. The strong topographic features of this-éiide and the presence of a
recenfly constructed retaining wall at the base of the slide are evidence of
the recency of failure. This slide appears to have been caused by the removal
of the toe of the slope (possibly a pre-existing landslide) by excavation for
S.W. St. Helens Road.
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There is-a landslide mapped in the central portion of the southern half of
this site., This slide is marked with a question mark {?) because of conflict-
ing evidence regarding the age of failure. The topography of the upper
portion of the slide indicates that it is ancient or at least inactive, but
the presence of cross-slope valleys on the northern portion of the slide area
indicate that a recent or active designation is approprlate. Further investi-
gation is needed, but it appears that this is an inactive or ancient slide
that has been partially reactivated as a result of excavation of the toe of

the slide and is either slowly active or inactive.

There is topographic evidence of other small to.medium-size slides on this
property and on adjoining property to the west, but limited field time

required their omission from the accompanying map.

As a result of my field work and examination of topographic mapping of the
giable glope Loy

site and surrounding area, I have estimated the maximum.natura;_ilggg_ggggll:-

EE? of the surficial silt on the site to be about 40% and for the sands a
maximum of 30%. Under natural conditions there is no drainage of ground

water.,

Based on my experience with similar silt sediment, I believe that if
drainage of shallow.ground water is provided, it might be possible for the
. silt to stand at a maximum slope of about 50%, I have no comparable exper—

ience with thq sand found on the site.

The above observations are for the maximum stable slopes in drained and
undrained conditions at and near the site. ' They do not cover cut slopes, but
cut sldpes should usually be af or less than the maximum naturally stable
slope because there is a tendency for soils unloaded by excavation of averly-
ing material to expand, absorb infiltrated rainfall and fail on shallow

failure-planes.
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CONCLUSIONS

In this'section of my testimony I would like to review the most common
causes of landslides as a result of land use or land development and compare

those causes with the proposed development.

The most common causes of landslides as a result of land use. or development

are:

1. Loading of a slope - Loading refers to increasing the weight on a slope

by placement of a heavy structure or of a Ffill.

2. Increased ground water or blockage of ground-water flow - This increases
the weight of_the slope and also Increases the pore-water pressure of

ground water in the slope.

3. Increased erosion as a result of development -~ Changes in land use from
forest to agriculture to suburban or- urban land use results in an increase
in the amount of runoff from painféil and an increase in the level of the
peak of flood waters. As a result of the increased flooding there is an

increase in erosion that can cause slope instability.

4, Excavation of a slope beyond the naturally stable angle ~ Slopes that
have been previously unstable continue being unstable and subject to
natural failures until a stable angle is attained. Once a naturally stable
condition is reached the slope must be considered as marginally stable at
best for uses or alteration by man. A previously stable slope can also be

oversteepened.

5. Removal of the toe of an existing landslide - This is probably the most
common cause of reactivation of existing inactive and ancient landslides.
Because of the extensive number of miles of roadways through hillside and
mountainous areas, there are a large number of landslides with this primary

cause in this area. There are two. local examples that are somewhat famous,
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at least among geologist. One is the landslide at the current site of the
Oregon Museum of Science and Industry and the Portland Zoo. This slide was
caused by the excavation of the toe of an ancient landslide when the exit
from Highway 26 was built. The other was caused by excavation for Inter—
state 205 at the toe of an ancienf landslide in the Willamette area of West

Linn.

6. Removal of vegetation - When vegetation is removed on a large scale
there is a loss of the binding stréngth provided by the roots of the
vegetation. When this occurs on marginally stable slopes, there can be

shallow failures of the slope,

Apparently the applicant does not propose to load the slope (factor 1),
significantly increase ground water or block ground water {factor 2), or

increase erosion (factor 3),

The applicant does intend to decrease ground water-to a shallow depth at _
the face of the proposed excavation but not to greater depth, .This shallow“fﬁpfe
level of drainage of -ground water is based on the faulty assumptions thaﬁf?re
no existing slope failures and that there is no ground water at greater depth

that would influence siope stability.-

?

‘'The applicant does propose to increase the ground slope by ekcavation (factor'
4), The applicant's representative, Mr. McDonald, recognized the marginally
stable condition of the slopes and he appears to have competently accommodated
that limitation to site development iﬁ regard to cut slope stability,

However, the presence of existing inactive and ancient landslides was not

recognized or accommodated.

The applicant also proposes to remove a substantial portion of the toe of
exlsting landslides (factor §). This will definitely remove some of the slope
stabilizing resistance to failure provided.




Testimony of Roger A. Redfern
Re: CU 64-89
Page 8

Therefore, considering the épplicant's propesal there are several features

that cause serious concern:

1. The applicants representatives do not understand the complex geology of
this site and, therefore, do not understand the complex nature of the slope

stability and occurrence of ground water.

2. The investigation of this site by the applicant's engineer is very
shallow in depth. A maximum depth of about 22 feet was investligated in one
boring, but the average depth was about 13 feet for all of the borings.

The proposed cut slope would be up to 55 feet or more in height.

3. The proposed depth of drainage of ground water is very shallow and
designed to only protect the face of the cut. This approach might be
-appropriate 1f there were no exlsting landslides.

4. The slope stability considerations of the applicant's engineer appear to
assume that sediments below the iron layer are not saturated with ground
water. This assumption is not supported by the engineer's well logs or by
field investigation. '

5. The most serious concern is that the investigation, analyses and design
for the applicant's proposal were made without recognition of existing

landslides.

SUMMARY CONCLUSIONS

I find it necessary to conciude that the. investigation, analyses and design
for the proposed land use and land development appear to be inadequate to

protect the. proposed development.and the public.

-Slope failures are almost certain to occur as a result of the development
as propoged, and such failure could be a hazard to life and private property,
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it is possible that providing adequate slope -stability will be elther
economically or physically infeasible. )

RECOMMENDATIONS

I recommend that the application be denied-at this time, and that the
appllcant conduct an appropriately detailed investigation to include mapping
and analysls of existing landslides on the site -and on adjacent property and
to adequately characterize subsurface conditions on and above the site.
Consideration should be given to drilling to sufficient depths in a subsurface
investigation to ldentify landslide failure planes and ground water condi- -

tions.

1 strongly recommend that the applicant retain the services of a qualified
engineering geologist to-map existing landslides and provide other slope

stability considerations to the engineer.

Future research on this site should include a slope stability analysis that

. iIncludes adequate consideration of existing slides.

COMMENTS

Prior to-the beginning of the hearing on November 20, 1989, a new develop-
ment plan was displayed. It is my understanding that this new plan is
conceptual only and not the plan that the applicant is presenting for ap-

-proval. The new plan is a slight improvement on previous plans, but not

sufficient to change the findings, conclusions or recommendations presented
here.

ZeRTIF/SS

Respectfully, .
& : {7/ RGGER A Reorend

Roger A. Redfern

Nbvémber 28, 1989 :
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- storms and silt deposits on the Troutdale Formation and decomposed basalt

Mr. Rob Phillips . 0-466.014
Renovation Properties, Inc.

Sept. 6, 1984

Page 2

Project. We understand that you are planning to construct single family
dwellings on both lots. Building locations and design details are not known
at this time, but we understand that a pole building may be utilized ; at
least one dwelling may be constructed without a basement level.

'~f_-;;§’-="'":“-"':u‘:"‘_f::“-"" EE - S B - T L S
?ﬂ Site Geology. Geologic conditions at the site appear to be somewhat

o typical of the east flank of the PortTand West Hills, Three primary units
;> are (from oldest to youngest): Columbia River Basalt, Troutdale Formation,

and Portland Hills Silt Formation,

% The basalt bedrock was deposited in numerous broad lava flow sheets about 3§
. million years ago throughout the Pacific Northwést. The Portland Hills
. represent a portion of the basalt that was deformed upwards about 10 million
years ago into a mountain front rising above the valley Towlands. It is
generally speculated that the eastern front of the Portland Hills is a fault
with the hills being the portion that moved upwards relative to the
Willamette Valley. HNear the end of the deformation period, the Troutdale
Formation (sand & gravel) was being deposited on the flanks of the hillside.

Up.*t> about 40,000 years ago the bedrock hills were marked by extensive soil

development and down-cutting by streams during the Pleistocene (Ice age) time§
4

Towlands, especially in the Columbia River drainage. Between about 1 million:

period. Also, massive amounts of sediment were deposited in.the valley
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and 40,000 years ago, prehistoric easterly winds rushing through the Co]umbigg
&

River Gorge swept large areas of exposed fresh sediment, created heavy dust

o

bedrock materials,

e M
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Reconnaissance. Field studies consisted of a geologic reconnaissance of
the property on August 13, 1984, In addition to examining the ground surface
and vegetation (conifer trees) for signs of slope movement, nearby cut slopes
were logged and several shallow hand auger borings were made. The hand auger
holes revealed probable highly weathered or decomposed basalt bedrock at 1 to
2 feet below the ground surface in the drainageway along-the west property
line near elevation 300 and SILT soils at all other locatjons. Apparent
decomposed basalt was also observed near the base of a recent 7-foot high
driveway cut-slope on adjacent property near the northeast corner of the
site. South of the-property near Belgrave Street decomposed basalt was
penetrated in an exploratory test pit at 10 feet below the ground surface,

Typical of the Portland West Hills, topographic and vééetative indicators on
the site suggest near-surface slope creep may be present. There are no signs
of deep-seated landslide activity on the property.

Estimated Subsurface Conditions. Based on the above, we anticipate
foundation soil conditions consisting of 7 to 12 feet of very stiff SILTS
(1ikely thinner at lower elevations) overlying a thin zone of weathered
Troutdale Formation and decomposed basalt which grades to fresh, relatively
unWeathered basalt at depths of 20 to 30 feet. The groundwater level is
believed to be at depths of 5 to 15 feet below the surface depending on the
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vote Wednesddy upheld an eavlier,
-deeisﬂm—, and ‘use hearings.

b that would allow a triwck-fueling cen-

-

Mayor Bud Clalk broke the City
Councﬂ’s ee.rlter deadlock on the .
issue o ER :

'I‘wo %veeks ago, When Clark was

w absent during ; a hearmg on the nat

whefhel‘ to'grant the permit

_»:,Ike ‘Bay. sought the permxt to
jkpand’a five-dere parcel at. 2425
] NW St.. Heleris Road. The excava-

. “tion of & “porton of the. hillside along:

ik . the southwest side of St. Helens

" "Road ¥rould have;allowed a maneu-
..vering and. parkmg areq for trucks

I “and expansmr} of an existmg truck-

repair shop.
Bay, agpealed the dee;smn ofa
fhearings officeritg the. Gity Covingil.
CIark and commissioners Dick

RS, MWLS
7L

Tie irorﬂand Cll’y Contioll infa #2

hotficerag Faifis s excavation permit ..

|ter to, expand - N’orthwest Port- E
“land." ‘

far,the counieil split'in-a 22 vote on ;

- increéase the danger of Iand.shdes

_'Land Use Board of, Appeals

Lake Oelﬁlﬁﬂﬁ g e =

nr. g‘?éqg

Bogle and Miks Lindbergvoléd Weds
nesday against 2motion to grant ther,
'appeal sought by Bay Oommismen :

ers Eail Blamenaust and Bob. KoblE

yoted .in favor ef grantmg the e

appeal iR

“Clark 3a1d his vote “was a very
: difﬁcult déelsion.”- = ~ :

'l‘he hearmgs officer, George I-I":‘
Fleerlage, sald, in his opinion thak,
the excavation would strip practicals -
ly all:thé existing natural screening’ .

. that forms the buffer betieen PEODY. .
-erty zoned- residential “and; heavgl-'
: mdush‘ial - _',-" P ’

Resldents livinig near. the “site t’es"‘.f

SEVIER KO

tified earlier -that, expansion of 13
tritck centerWwhich"operates %

-hours.a dayy would creiite mm:el

ng:se and -air pollutior” sand wo
© Attorriey, Phil Grilto, representing,
Bay, said he had not demded “wheth:
er to appeal the decision to; the state
(r.‘]r

Iy

.'-. o

8 LMff’rc

:z.‘
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“.into the deeper soils. These boreholes are here reported on, In’ -
‘addltion, the South Half of the property has been 1nvestlgated )

JOHN McDONAL.D ENGINEERING

SOILS CIVIL - GEOTECHNICAL
" 'Ground-Penstraling RADAR
10116 5.E. STANLEY AVENUE

PORTLAND, OHEGON 97222 .
November 2, 1989

John R. Low Consultlng Engingm?gu‘?nc.

1750 SW Skyline Boulevard
Portland, Oregon 97221

CONTINUING SOILS INVESTIGATIONS AT E‘TL, "INC. SITE -

This long-running prOJect has gone through several concept

. gtages while earth excavation was slowly proceéding. A number of

goils 1nvest1gat10ns were made to provide .a basis for the
different ideas of dealing with the final earth cutbank.
leewise, the.excavation progress allowed access for boreholes ..

for development and these findings are also 1nc1uded in thls
report.

.In the beginning, it was- anticlpated that Troutdale
Formation material, a cobbly gravel, would be present all over
the site. My report of October 15, 1987 found ‘surface silts and

- /sands at depth. That of. November 22, 1987 discussed the silt -~ -
ot exposed’ in the South’ Ha f of the site and the concept of the.

anchored gunite slope protectlon. Continuing this concept,’ the

.December 31, 1987 report covered deeper -boreholes that were made
‘to find put how deep the sand was. These two boreholes both °

ended on what wasg described as’ weathered gravel of. strong brown
color. ThlS was thought at the time to be the top of - the
Troutdale material .

-unreinforced cutbank. Throughout the summer of " 1988 the

My letter of May 26 1988 made 2 recommendation for an -
excavation was progeedihg in such a way that it was difficult’ to[

tell where-the final exéavated. surface would be. It was thought’

that the final exposed surface would.be partly in &and, with 511t

underneath. - My letter of October 24, 1988 made. recommendations’
for the groundwater cutoff trench along ‘the top of the cutbank as

" well as for additional cutoff trenches partway down the slope,

where sand was antlcipated to be found on top of sloplng silt

'material

‘In 1989 the excavation at the North Half of the site’

progressed in a .more rational manner, and "it' turned out that all -

of the sand was removed- from most .of. the final exposed slope.
The very north end. though, was still. exposed -and. The main
thing was that, -after removing ‘the sand, the final excavated
slope was slightly steeper than the or1g1na1 slope of the

.underlying silt 3011. This is shown in the attached rough.

sketch. A L o RIS




f;-bébember 31, 1987 report as weathered gravel of strong brown

'E. final slope and heighﬁ of the cutbank,-

2

ping

5 As ‘the soll was gradually removed and the varicus slo
RS L

il . 2 ! ’ it
ya#s were exposed, it turned out that what -was described

color. was actually a surface of grusted iron a¢cpmq%atianfﬁhaf
separated the shallower, mottled brown colored gilt from the
deeper, dark gray silts. "The actual cobbles and boulders of the

4 .

Troutdale Formation were found only at the very bottom of the

excavation and only in thé center of the site.

These excavation findings have lead-tO‘a different- concept.

. of the site history. The lateral extent of the cobbly Troutdale

material is not certain., &ilts cover the cobbly Troutdale
material and cover the area to the north. Groundwater has
leached iron from the shallower silt goil and deposited it in a
crusted layer within the silt. This crusted layer cut off the
-‘oxygen .from the deeper silt and-also kept groundwater out.

-~ The fact that the oxiginal surface of the silt gegpéit was
quite steep means that at one time this was the bank of -the

Willamette River.  Fyom USGS topographic ‘maps it can be concluded
that at one time the Wwillamette River meandered over the site and
kEhen turned” sharply to meander over Mocks. Bottom, east of Swan
Tsland. The sand on the site had to be deposited after that
time, and Finally, surface silts eroded down from the hills to

t ‘cover theé gand surface.

._.\'l.’_‘..

. "The soil strength testsfreporéed on in my December 31, 1987

'fépoxﬁfwe:e'made'in‘the gsand at the north end of the site and in

" tHe upperr'silt soil in about the center, of ‘the North Half of the

_&ite. - The -test in ‘the sand represents thé exposed material. inm
the final cutbank. Even though the test in ‘the upper silt was
made quite deeply, the excavation was ultimately carried to well
below this test level. - ) )

- New tests of soil strength have been made in the dark gray
silt at lowex levels,  The attached worksheet for the Iowa
Borehole- Shear Test at 1.5' depth below the final excavated

" gurface shows a soil friction angle of 38.2 degrees.’ The test at
3.5' depth shows 23.0 degrees for "the soil .frictjion angle and 550
pounds per ‘square fqot for ‘cohesive strength. "This datk gray
silt is not saturated with water, since it is protected and
roofed -over by the grusted iron layer, Strength calculations

. show.that this material is stable and has a safety fécto;\ii_i?e

S

_Now that.the excavation’ in the'North Half of the site is
nearly complete it turnsg out. that the ghalloy. groundvwater cutoff
trench at the top of. the excavated cutbank did not éxtend quite
far enough to .protect the entireé slope.  This will have to be
extended :on both ends, and provisions will have: to be made to
drain the one and posasibly two pockets or dips“in the trench.

. Finally, even though the sﬁéllog surface groundwatet will have
D R T - ,‘4»,. . : - s ._‘-..' ‘. -
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. to, 0-5'
0.5 to " 2°
2 ko 3,5'
3.5 to_ 4!
E 4 to 4,5!
4.5 to 6. 5L
6.5 to -7V :
7 to 9Y
9 to 11°

thhticarty groundwater.; These will have to be trenched anagﬁ
ﬁit ed_w1th filtered collection fac111t1es.

i._Brown silt

.f: Borehole c was made on a 11tt1e ridge near where the,top of
tbe cutbank will be. . o .
0.

11

‘Bnd. borehole at ll‘ depth

, v
the standarq Munsell soil color plates. for: clus

~Qark yellowish brown-gilt, wet
Clayey” silty mottled graylsh brown and dark

End borehole at 14'

W
o aBrownvszlty,medium sand wet
End borebole at 14' deptb.;w

”BroWn silt]

-q.

311ty, OF . clayey nature. ‘Their” colcrs

Qark yellow1sh brown. flne sandy silt T
Thin laye¥: 6f brown“silt - T -g'-
“'Pale brown:fine sand - :
L layer of "faint mottles of yellow;sh brown
~Brown . fine .sand, wet .

yello#ish brown
depth.vi'

_‘..

Dark'hrown organic sllt.l

SlIt, mottled yellowish brown and brown

8ilt with. streaks of black color,. then pale .
. brown ... - CL
_Wet silt, then strong brpwﬁ crusty’ iron layer L
“8ilt, pale brown. with yellowish brown: motles

Yellowish brown crusty iron layer =

gile, grayish brown with strong brown streaks,

wet
Clayey s11t, then silt w1th dark gray streaks
Dark gray silt, stift and hard to auger )

R




.‘."n ,_

"15'4...

it
E i orehole D was on the steep sxde slope of the ravine
jﬁ; éuth end -of the ex1sting shop bu11d1ng
: ‘0™ L' -Dark brown organic silt .
to-" 4! Clayéy silt,! mottled grayish brown and
DL 0 - yellowish, brofin
Lto o 5t Silty mottled: jellow1sh brown and dark
i . yellowish brown 7 7. - ;;~

”"to 6" Datk yellowish broun sile .
. to, 8., Silt, mottled strong brown and grayish bn
L . .'m01st B .
2 to,. . 9' Dark gray clayey silt, mozst '
. " fpeY1' . Darkigray silt with soff black bits of qr o
o R .An"Iowa Boreliple Shear Tegf:at 10,5' depth showed'a, . [
s Y i1 fr;ction angle of 39.0 degrees, ‘Boxehole ended at

11‘ depth.- Ul %_ . P s

= My overall opipion’ “of the 5011 strength OVer the entire SLteg_i.
g that it is adequate to support the recommended 60 percent L
cutslope inclination and still have a, safety factor. Where .the .
il ﬁriction angle was lower,. there was sufficient’ soil cohe51on1' )
7 -present "to make up the difference. The soil strength g P
' ameasurements from the December 31,. 1987 :xeport are cone1stent
'with the more. recent tests.’ Catoff - frenches to gather shallow _
'gtoundwater ‘are’ racommended inp. the South ‘Half of the site ag- they:
T iWere“in the ‘North Half to increase the safety factor of they. . .
s tability~of “he gtelope. Lo . J.' ’

e

nytherSputh Half of the site there will ‘not be a smooth'
Eipnar*suffece ‘as yas made in the’ North ‘Half, The. top of the
siope will move  in:and ‘out to preserve vegetatlon near the °
’roperty 1ine ‘ang ‘to- mantainsa buffer’ neéar: existing houses. ) S
herefore, in making thé needed groundwater cutoff trench or. IS
trenches, 1nd1vidua1 1nvest;getion will be have to be done to AR
delineate the best route forithe trenches to follow.lj;

e 'onstruction the recommenaed maximuon . soil?
‘aring pressﬁre 352,500 pounds per square foot. Retainlng L
walls shouid be - designed to. re51st an, equlvalent fluid density of "

. :i. .. .- . iy . . -

',e .

: The concept ofgu51ng screw anchors to -support walls and
building componente ‘has. advenced rapidly as- experzments are.

reported in., bhe’technical lifera tg e:and- ney ‘applications are
{ osion in}soilsthave established.lA_

Lgeeping wi

~‘roorl:iponents can bé. ggured. ;s
-..-obtained - so: bhqt dgpendable
(:made, and a 1oca1 cgmpany” i§ gil

.install the .screy anchors.‘g o: there may:

: original anchoring .concept i“
. retaining wall concegt. i
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OWA BORE HOLE SHEAR

“FTL St. Helens Road. Site, Noith Part

 Tested by -

" Dark Gray Sil '
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IOWA BORE HOLE SHEAR
| o . | )

FTL St. Helens Road Site, North Part Dato

 pessription ___

3.2 feek H'qﬁson

Dark Gray Clay

Tested by J.!;.‘.McDoﬁéjl’_]_."

Point | Nopewl Spretn [ T PR Lo Remarics
B0, [‘Owage | on | Oauge | Tmax | IR o
41 27,0 7.0 s vy 0 wind
F "38.0° [ 9.9 - |30 J8.4 |5 ‘
' "50.0 | 13.1 {40.0 |9,9 5
60.0 | 15.6 44,5 1.2 |5
7100 {185 | a7,s | 122 5
Jae ) ses 2o fsist s fs ’
1 7.7]. 91,5 J-24.0 7 55.0 . [ 14,0 {5 min.’
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IOWA BORE HOLE SHEAR

FTL St. Helen Slte, South Part Date __August I
T 3 : - it £
! d 10 5. feet Hoﬂmn . Tested by J’ K. McDo___“ :
Dark Gray silg " . )
‘ . Shear Stress '-[ Cons. T
2 " O | OAuge | Tman. | T2 L
Do 7:8 7 2705 ] 605 - 110 min :
10,9 ) 35.5- .88 |5 ’
& 12,87 0 4200 | 0.8 |5 -
15.7 . -{.50.5 | 13.0° - |5
s 17;8 - | 59.0 -] 14,9 |5° )
1 19.4 ] 63,0 '} 16,1 . |5 h
| 21.6 71‘5 N ) ]:8.4 5
23,877 | 76.0 © [} 19,5, |5 min. )
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CHRIS WRENCH

Post Office Box 10654
Portland, Oregon 97210
T 503/297 4671

November 29, 1989

PHOTO EVIDENCE OF MATERIAL PRESENTED AT HEARING ON CU-64-89 Nov. 20, 1989

This photo shows the ground water seeping out of the face of the
current excavation on St. Heleng Road, which was mentioned by

Mr. John McDonald at the hearing., The photo was taken in September,
1989, at the end of the dry season before the fall rains began.

Most of the cut face of the excavation is dry, but at the left can:
be seen where ground water is soaking the soil. Mr. McDonald
testified to the need for further drains in the excavated area.

Please enter this into the record of material presented on CU-64-89.
It illustrates a point made verbally during the hearing.

Thank you.

Qfm%éz)ﬁmmL
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BUILDING FERHET APPLICATION 14:138152 09/0&4/90
4914 N33INg79
STR MO 2425 DIR NM NAME S5T. HELENS TYFE RD ELDG FLE -
BETHEEN aMD
LOT LK ADDITION
TAX LDT 18 SECTION 29 TOHN/RANGE 941 QCGUF GRFE M3
-T&X ACCT R7442918 © - - COMST TYPE UN
HAF 2825 ZOME HI COMF FLAN FIRE EXT M DETECTION N
JOB MadE UNINCORFORATED MULTHNOMAH COUNTY N

DESCRIFTION BLOFE STABILYZATION: GRADING AMD GRAVEL BASE FIIR FUTURE PAVING

FPRELIH MEETING HITH
FLANS 3 SFECH CA
ADDITIONAL PERMITS REAU
OWMER SCOTTr A.HAYNE

AFPL ADDR 1750NW BKYLIME ELVD.

LGS
IRED FOR

S0ILS RFTS

FLUA ELEC

CITYsST PORTLAND»

MECH
DATE 10/89/97

OHNR ADDR F,0,B0% 10799 CITY+5T FORTLANDs OR, ZIF 97216
BUTLDER SCOTTr A.HAYME LIC #
APPLICANT LOW, JOHN R, FHONE 297-3786

R ZIP 97221

FFZ CENSUS DATA PF4 AFFLICATION MENU PF& FEE CODE MEMU  FF8 CAVEATS FF14 TAX
FF3 SUFPLEMENT FFS ASSIGH FLAN CHECK PF7 APPFROVALS FF9 NOTES  FRHTAGS1
APPLICATION STATUS FAGE 1 OF 2
STREET ADDRESS! 2425 NH ST. HELENS RD  BLDG: FLR!
CONTRACTOR! SCOTTr AHAYNE
| AFPLICANTS LOH: JOBN R. FHONE$ 297-3786
TYFES BELDG DATE REC! 10/29/87 AFP NO: 6914  PRMT NOi BS-10Z141
PATE PUE?
DEFT ASSIGHED TO #FLN DATE DUT DATE TN CHCK DATE DATE APFR IeS/23 - 3
i DOMM JE 05/06/88 11/03/87  05/94/88 FLAN LOC
[ PLAN LH 04/27/88 04/27/88
GEOT W8F ON/04/B8 03/14/88  05/04/88
ADMN AN 05/17/88 05/17/88 JOB NAME
FLMG AA 03/30/88 03/20/88
FIRE DDO 11/19,87 11/23/87 20000
DRIV GRA 05/17/788 12/08/,87 65/17/88 VALUATTOM
HATR 11/02/87 11/782/87
SaN  S5H 03/25/88 11,30/87  03/25/68 A
MFEC SLT 12/01/87 12/61/87 EXAM CLASS
SELECT FF KEY FOR DESIRED FUNCTIOH
PF1 FF5 HNEXT FAGE FF? TSS5UANDE ADD/UFDATE MENU

EXAM STATUS
FF3  AFPL STATUS
- PF4  HAIN MEHU

FF& APFL SEARCH
FF?7 SUEBHITTALS
FF8  FROF/STRUCT INFO

PR75~175~ RECURD SUCCESSFULLY UPDATED

FF10 AFFROVAL UFDATE
FF11 NOTES MENU
FF12 TOTal FEE CODES
PR/
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JOHN McDONALD ENGINEERING

SOILS - CIVIL - GEOTECHNICAL.
Ground-Penetrating RADAR
10116 S.E. STANLEY AVENUE
FORTLAND, OREGON 87222

803} 774-0077 December 6, 1989

City of Portland . -
Bureau of Buildings : ij‘ ;
1120 SW Fifth Avenue o
Portland, Oregon 97204-1992 :

Attn: Frederick C, Deis : . 5: /441614 ﬁ2;47 '
Special Inspections Coordinator 2Z4§Q§ﬁ A/QZ s 3
CONTINUING INSPECTIONS AT FTL, INC,., SITE, PERMIT $88-102141

A soils investigation report dated November 2, 1989
accompanies this letter. The report covered field observations
and tésts. It mentioned that more needed to be done with the
shallow groundwater cutoff trenches. All during the fall,
frequent visits have been made to the site to check for signs of
groundwater emergence. The weather has been quite dry and no
groundwater had gathered. One location where secondary cutoff
trenches had been anticipated to be needed is now planned to be
excavated as part of a second phase of the project.

With the latest rainy weather the north.end of the
groundwater cutoff trench has started to discharge a tiny seep of
water. Last year this discharge was quite vigorous and the water
just spilled down the cutslope, as the trench had not been
completed to the north end of the property. VYesterday I added
fifty feet of pipe so that this discharge water could go straight
into an existing drainage inlet at tho top of the cutslope at the
north end of the property. ) : ‘

. In addition, a temporary pipe had previously been installed

to catch water at a sag in the cutoff trench and lead it back

into the cutoff trench at a lower point. This pipe was

rehabilitated yesterday and made to work again, The permanent .
installation calls for a pipe to come straight down the cutslope

to meet the drainage system that will be built at-the bottom of

the slope. ' ’ .-

The grass is growing well and is doing its job of holding
the surface soil in place, Nevertheless, there are two tiny
exrosion spots on the cutslope near the north end. One of these
is where an excess cut was made and .soil was just pushed up to
£ill it in. The other is where the-outlet water from the north
end of the groundwater cutoff trench used to discharge. These

" will be -watched and, if needed, water pickups will be installed

and soil will be replaced with filter fabric reinforcement.




with the recommendations.

be continued to make certa

intended to.

Overall, the work has been done in substantial conformance

Frequent visits and observations will

in that thé cutslope performs as it was

Very truly yours,

G oy &6~ lorty
Y 2p28
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LUR 91-00106 The Council directs: a. That the Report and Recommendation
of the Planning Commission is adopted and incorporated by reference. b.
Based on the Report and Recommendation of the Planning Commission and the
findings of this Ordinance, the Official Foning Maps are amended as shown
on the maps in Appendix A.




